STUDY PROGRAMME CURRICULUM
INFORMATICS IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

2025/2026

Name of study programme

Programme characteristics interdisciplinary
Type academic
Cycle bachelor

University of Ljubljana members | *

Year 1
University = Course title
Course
Code
1. 0039649 Introduction to
Probability and Statistics
2. 0039651 Programming 1
3. 0039652 Programming 2
4. 0045528 ECONOMICS
5. 0045529 THEORY OF PUBLIC
ADMINISTRATION
6. 0045530 THEORY OF
ORGANISATION
7. 0060254 INTRODUCTION TO
COMPUTER
SCIENCE AND
INFORMATICS
8. 0060255 ENGLISH 1

Lecturers

Aleksandar
Jurisi¢

Janez
Demsar
Tomaz
Dobravec
Tatjana
Stanimirovic
Tina Sever

Nina
Tomazevic
Dimitar
Hristovski

Katja
Kranjec

Informatics in Public Administration

Contact hours

Lectures = Seminar
45

45

45

45 0

60 0

45 0

60 0

0 0

Tutorials

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

60

Clinical
tutorials

Other
forms
of
study

30
30

30

60

Individual
student
work

105

105

105

105

120

105

150

60

Faculty of Computer and Information Science, Vec¢na pot 113, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenija (45 %)
*  Faculty of Public Administration, Gosarjeva ulica 5, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenija (55 %) - coordinator

Total

hours

180

180

180

210

240

210

240

180

ECTS | Semesters

2nd semester
1st semester
2nd semester
1st semester
2nd semester
1st semester

1st semester

All-year

Elective

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no




9. 0039650 Databases Matjaz 45 30 105 180 6 2nd semester = no

Kukar
Total 390 0 300 0 150 960 1800 | 60
Year 2
Contact hours
University = Course title Lecturers Lectures Seminar Tutorials = Clinical = Other Individual Total ECTS | Semesters Elective
Course tutorials | forms = student hours
Code of work
study
1. | 0045536  BUSINESS PROCESS | Tina Juki¢ 45 0 30 0 15 90 180 6 2nd semester = no
INFORMATISATION
IN PUBLIC
ADMINISTRATION
2. 1 0045540 = PUBLIC SECTOR Primoz 45 0 30 0 15 90 180 6 Ist semester | no
MANAGEMENT Pevcin
3. 0045542  METHODS AND Dalibor 45 0 30 0 0 105 180 6 Ist semester | no
TECHNIQUES FOR Stanimirovié
DECISION SUPPORT
IN
ADMINISTRATION
4. 1 0045550 | LEGAL Iztok Rakar | 45 0 30 0 15 90 180 6 Ist semester | no
REGULATION OF
PUBLIC
ADMINISTRATION
5. 0045553  HUMAN RESOURCE | Jernej Buzeti = 45 0 30 0 15 90 180 6 2nd semester = no
MANAGEMENT IN
PUBLIC SECTOR
6. 0039585 Computer Zoran 45 30 105 180 6 2nd semester = no
Communications Bosni¢
7. 0039693  User Interfaces Ales Smrdel | 45 30 105 180 6 2nd semester = no
8. | 0039665 Graphic Design Iztok Lebar | 45 30 105 180 6 Ist semester | no
Bajec,
Narvika
Bovcon
9. 0039686 = Web Technologies Ales Smrdel | 45 10 20 105 180 6 2nd semester = no
10. | 0060847 1zbirni predmet 1 45 0 30 0 0 105 180 6 1st semester | yes
Total 450 10 290 0 60 990 1800 60

Student bo izbirne vsebine lahko izbral iz nabora ponujenih izbirnih predmetov drugih $tudijskih programov obeh fakultet.



Year 3

University
Course
Code
1. 0045561
0039614
3. 0069536
4, 0045571
5. 0039620
6. 0100860
7. 0039622
8. | 0045589
9. 0060848
10. 0060849

Course title

Diploma thesis
Electronic Business

Software Engineering

INFORMATION
SYSTEMS IN PUBLIC
ADMINISTRATION
Informatics Planning and
Management
Information Systems
Development

Data Management
Technologies
ADMINISTRATIVE
PROCEDURE AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
DISPUTE

Izbirni predmet 2
Izbirni predmet 3

Total

Lecturers

Denis
Tréek
Dejan
Lavbic
Mitja
Dec¢man

Rok
Rupnik
Marko
Bajec
Matjaz
Kukar
Polonca
Kovac

Contact hours

Lectures

0 0
45

45 10
45 0
45

45 20
45 10
45 0
45 0
45 0
405 40

Seminar

Tutorials

30

20

30

30

10

20

30

30
30
230

Clinical
tutorials

0
0
0

Other
forms
of
study
0

15

15

0
0
30

Individual
student
work

180
105

105

90

105

105

105

90

105
105
1095

Student bo izbirne vsebine lahko izbral iz nabora ponujenih izbirnih predmetov drugih $tudijskih programov obeh fakultet.

Year 2, Izbirni predmeti

University
Course
Code

1. | 0069482

Course title

ALTERNATIVE
APPROACHES IN
UNDERSTANDING

Lecturers

Mitja
Durnik

Contact hours

Lectures

20 0

Seminar

Tutorials

Clinical
tutorials

Other
forms
of
study
70

Individual
student
work

90

Total
hours

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180
180
1800

Total
hours

180

ECTS

(@)

ECTS

Semesters

1st semester

2nd semester

1st semester

2nd semester

2nd semester

1st semester

1st semester

1st semester
2nd semester

Semesters

2nd semester

Elective

no
no

no

no

no

no

no

no

yes
yes

Elective

yes



PUBLIC

ADMINISTRATION
0069483 | US POLITICS Bogomil 20 0 0 0 70 90 180 6 2nd semester = yes
Ferfila
0069484 = CORPORATE SOCIAL @ Nina 20 0 0 0 70 90 180 6 Ist semester | yes
RESPONSIBILITY Tomazevic
0069485 | ELECTRONIC Mitja 20 0 0 0 70 90 180 6 st semester | yes
RECORD De¢man
MANAGEMENT
SYSTEMS IN PUBLIC
ADMINISTRATION
0069486 | INSPECTION Mirko 20 0 0 0 70 90 180 6 All-year yes
SUPERVISION Pecaric,
Polonca
Kovac
0069487 | PUBLIC Iztok Rakar, = 20 0 0 0 70 90 180 6 Ist semester | yes
PROCUREMENT Maja Klun,
Tina Sever
0069488 | LOCAL AND Iztok Rakar 20 0 0 0 70 90 180 6 Ist semester | yes
REGIONAL SELF-
GOVERNMENT
0069489 | ENGLISH FOR Manica 0 0 30 0 0 150 180 6 2nd semester = yes
STUDY PURPOSES Danko
0069491 INTERNATIONAL Alenka 20 0 0 0 70 90 180 6 Ist semester | yes

LEGAL PROTECTION | Kubhel;
OF HUMAN RIGHTS

0069492 | METHODOLOGICAL | Janez Stare 20 0 0 0 70 90 180 6 Ist semester | yes
PRACTICUM

0069493 = DEVELOPMENT Mitja 20 0 0 0 70 90 180 6 Ist semester | yes
PLANNING AND Durnik,
ASSESSMENT OF Stanka
THE PUBLIC Setnikar
POLICIES' IMPACTS Cankar

0069494 | ORGANIZATIONAL | Tatjana 20 0 0 0 70 90 180 6 2nd semester | yes
BEHAVIOUR Kozjek

0069495 | BASICS OF SURVEY Joze 20 0 0 0 70 90 180 6 Ist semester | yes

RESEARCH METHOD | Bencina



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

0069496

0069497

0069498

0069499

0069500

0069501

IN
ADMINISTRATION
BUSINESS
COMMUNICATION
IN GERMAN
LANGUAGE
ACCOUNTING OF
PUBLIC SECTOR
ORGANIZATIONS
WEB BASED
MARKETING

PROJECT
MANAGEMENT
THE EUROPEAN
UNION'S
CONSTITUTIONAL
CRISIS
EMPLOYMENT AND
SOCIAL LAW

Total

Year 3, Izbirni predmeti

University = Course title

Course
Code

0069482

0069483

0069484

0069485

ALTERNATIVE
APPROACHES IN
UNDERSTANDING
PUBLIC
ADMINISTRATION
US POLITICS

CORPORATE SOCIAL

RESPONSIBILITY
ELECTRONIC
RECORD

Margit
Horvath

Tatjana
Stanimirovié

Primoz
Pevcin, Tina
Jukié

Joze
Bencina
Alenka
Kuhelj

Zvone
Vodovnik

Lecturers

Mitja
Durnik

Bogomil
Ferfila
Nina
Tomazevic
Mitja
Dec¢man

20 0
20 0
20 0
20 0
20 0
20 0
360 0

Contact hours

Lectures

20 0
20 0
20 0
20 0

Seminar

30

Tutorials

Clinical
tutorials

70

70

70

70

70

70

1260

Other
forms
of
study
70

70
70

70

90

90

90

90

90

90

1770

Individual
student
work

90

90

90

90

180

180

180

180

180

180

3420

Total
hours

180

180

180

180

114

ECTS

1st semester

1st semester

1st semester

2nd semester

2nd semester

1st semester

Semesters

2nd semester

2nd semester

1st semester

1st semester

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

Elective

yes

yes

yes

yes



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

0069486

0069487

0069488

0069489

0069511

0069492

0069513

0069494

0069495

0069517

0069497

MANAGEMENT
SYSTEMS IN PUBLIC
ADMINISTRATION
INSPECTION
SUPERVISION

PUBLIC

PROCUREMENT

LOCAL AND
REGIONAL SELF-
GOVERNMENT
ENGLISH FOR
STUDY PURPOSES
INTERNATIONAL
LEGAL PROTECTION
OF HUMAN RIGHTS
METHODOLOGICAL
PRACTICUM
DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING AND
ASSESSMENT OF
THE PUBLIC
POLICIES' IMPACTS
ORGANIZATIONAL
BEHAVIOUR

BASICS OF SURVEY
RESEARCH METHOD

IN

ADMINISTRATION

BUSINESS

COMMUNICATION
IN GERMAN
LANGUAGE
ACCOUNTING OF
PUBLIC SECTOR
ORGANIZATIONS

Mirko
Pecaric,
Polonca
Kovac
Iztok Rakar,
Maja Klun,
Tina Sever
Iztok Rakar

Manica
Danko
Alenka
Kubhelj

Janez Stare

Mitja
Durnik,
Stanka
Setnikar
Cankar
Tatjana
Kozjek
Joze
Bencina

Margit
Horvath

Tatjana
Stanimirovié

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

30

70

70

70

70

70

70

70

70

70

70

90

90

90

150

90

90

90

90

90

90

90

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

All-year

1st semester

1st semester

2nd semester

2nd semester

1st semester

2nd semester

2nd semester

1st semester

2nd semester

1st semester

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,
25.

0069498

0069499

0069500

0069501

0069523

0039618

0039670

0039675

0039691
0643315

WEB BASED

MARKETING

PROJECT

MANAGEMENT
THE EUROPEAN

UNION'S

CONSTITUTIONAL

CRISIS

EMPLOYMENT AND
SOCIAL LAW

PROCESS

MANAGEMENT
Introduction to Graphics

Design

Communications
Protocols and Network

Security
Data Mining

Testing and Quality

STUDENT

PLACEMENT

Total

Primoz
Pevcin, Tina
Juki¢

Joze
Bencina
Alenka
Kuhelj

Zvone
Vodovnik
Bojan Pecek

Narvika
Bovcon
Andrej

Brodnik

Tomaz Curk
Igor Rozanc
Dimitar
Hristovski,
Tatjana
Kozjek

20

20

20

20

20

45

45

45
45

560

10

15

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
30
30
20
30
0 0
140 0

70

70

70

70

70

160

1490

90

90

90

90

90

105

105

105

105
15

2295

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180

180
180

4500

(@)}

150

1st semester

2nd semester

2nd semester

1st semester

2nd semester

2nd semester

2nd semester

2nd semester

2nd semester
2nd semester

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes
yes
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