

STUDY PROGRAMME CURRICULUM INFORMATICS IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

2025/2026

Name of study programme	Informatics in Public Administration
Programme characteristics	interdisciplinary
Type	academic
Cycle	bachelor
University of Ljubljana members	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Faculty of Computer and Information Science, Večna pot 113, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenija (45 %) • Faculty of Public Administration, Gosarjeva ulica 5, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenija (55 %) - coordinator

Year 1

	University Course Code	Course title	Lecturers	Contact hours					Individual student work	Total hours	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
				Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical tutorials	Other forms of study					
1.	0039649	Introduction to Probability and Statistics	Aleksandar Jurišić	45		30			105	180	6	2nd semester	no
2.	0039651	Programming 1	Janez Demšar	45		30			105	180	6	1st semester	no
3.	0039652	Programming 2	Tomaž Dobravec	45		30			105	180	6	2nd semester	no
4.	0045528	ECONOMICS	Tatjana Stanimirović	45	0	30	0	30	105	210	7	1st semester	no
5.	0045529	THEORY OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION	Tina Sever	60	0	30	0	30	120	240	8	2nd semester	no
6.	0045530	THEORY OF ORGANISATION	Nina Tomažević	45	0	30	0	30	105	210	7	1st semester	no
7.	0060254	INTRODUCTION TO COMPUTER SCIENCE AND INFORMATICS	Dimitar Hristovski	60	0	30	0	0	150	240	8	1st semester	no
8.	0060255	ENGLISH 1	Katja Kranjec	0	0	60	0	60	60	180	6	All-year	no

9.	0039650	Databases	Matjaž Kukar	45		30			105	180	6	2nd semester	no
Total				390	0	300	0	150	960	1800	60		

Year 2

	University Course Code	Course title	Lecturers	Contact hours					Individual student work	Total hours	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
				Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical tutorials	Other forms of study					
1.	0045536	BUSINESS PROCESS INFORMATISATION IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION	Tina Jukić	45	0	30	0	15	90	180	6	2nd semester	no
2.	0045540	PUBLIC SECTOR MANAGEMENT	Primož Pevcin	45	0	30	0	15	90	180	6	1st semester	no
3.	0045542	METHODS AND TECHNIQUES FOR DECISION SUPPORT IN ADMINISTRATION	Dalibor Stanimirović	45	0	30	0	0	105	180	6	1st semester	no
4.	0045550	LEGAL REGULATION OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION	Iztok Rakar	45	0	30	0	15	90	180	6	1st semester	no
5.	0045553	HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT IN PUBLIC SECTOR	Jernej Buzeti	45	0	30	0	15	90	180	6	2nd semester	no
6.	0039585	Computer Communications	Zoran Bosnić	45		30			105	180	6	2nd semester	no
7.	0039693	User Interfaces	Aleš Smrdel	45		30			105	180	6	2nd semester	no
8.	0039665	Graphic Design	Iztok Lebar Bajec, Narvika Bovcon	45		30			105	180	6	1st semester	no
9.	0039686	Web Technologies	Aleš Smrdel	45	10	20			105	180	6	2nd semester	no
10.	0060847	Izbirni predmet 1		45	0	30	0	0	105	180	6	1st semester	yes
Total				450	10	290	0	60	990	1800	60		

Student bo izbirne vsebine lahko izbral iz nabora ponujenih izbirnih predmetov drugih študijskih programov obeh fakultet.

Year 3

	University Course Code	Course title	Lecturers	Contact hours					Individual student work	Total hours	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
				Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical tutorials	Other forms of study					
1.	0045561	Diploma thesis		0	0	0	0	0	180	180	6		no
2.	0039614	Electronic Business	Denis Trček	45		30			105	180	6	1st semester	no
3.	0069536	Software Engineering	Dejan Lavbič	45	10	20			105	180	6	2nd semester	no
4.	0045571	INFORMATION SYSTEMS IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION	Mitja Dečman	45	0	30	0	15	90	180	6	1st semester	no
5.	0039620	Informatics Planning and Management	Rok Rupnik	45		30			105	180	6	2nd semester	no
6.	0100860	Information Systems Development	Marko Bajec	45	20	10			105	180	6	2nd semester	no
7.	0039622	Data Management Technologies	Matjaž Kukar	45	10	20			105	180	6	1st semester	no
8.	0045589	ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE AND ADMINISTRATIVE DISPUTE	Polonca Kovač	45	0	30	0	15	90	180	6	1st semester	no
9.	0060848	Izbirni predmet 2		45	0	30	0	0	105	180	6	1st semester	yes
10.	0060849	Izbirni predmet 3		45	0	30	0	0	105	180	6	2nd semester	yes
Total				405	40	230	0	30	1095	1800	60		

Študent bo izbirne vsebine lahko izbral iz nabora ponujenih izbirnih predmetov drugih študijskih programov obeh fakultet.

Year 2, Izbirni predmeti

	University Course Code	Course title	Lecturers	Contact hours					Individual student work	Total hours	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
				Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical tutorials	Other forms of study					
1.	0069482	ALTERNATIVE APPROACHES IN UNDERSTANDING	Mitja Durnik	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes

		PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION											
2.	0069483	US POLITICS	Bogomil Ferfila	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
3.	0069484	CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY	Nina Tomažević	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
4.	0069485	ELECTRONIC RECORD MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION	Mitja Dečman	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
5.	0069486	INSPECTION SUPERVISION	Mirko Pečarič, Polonca Kovač	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	All-year	yes
6.	0069487	PUBLIC PROCUREMENT	Iztok Rakar, Maja Klun, Tina Sever	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
7.	0069488	LOCAL AND REGIONAL SELF-GOVERNMENT	Iztok Rakar	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
8.	0069489	ENGLISH FOR STUDY PURPOSES	Manica Danko	0	0	30	0	0	150	180	6	2nd semester	yes
9.	0069491	INTERNATIONAL LEGAL PROTECTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS	Alenka Kuhelj	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
10.	0069492	METHODOLOGICAL PRACTICUM	Janez Stare	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
11.	0069493	DEVELOPMENT PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT OF THE PUBLIC POLICIES' IMPACTS	Mitja Durnik, Stanka Setnikar Cankar	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
12.	0069494	ORGANIZATIONAL BEHAVIOUR	Tatjana Kozjek	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
13.	0069495	BASICS OF SURVEY RESEARCH METHOD	Jože Benčina	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes

		IN ADMINISTRATION											
14.	0069496	BUSINESS COMMUNICATION IN GERMAN LANGUAGE	Margit Horvath	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
15.	0069497	ACCOUNTING OF PUBLIC SECTOR ORGANIZATIONS	Tatjana Stanimirović	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
16.	0069498	WEB BASED MARKETING	Primož Pevcin, Tina Jukić	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
17.	0069499	PROJECT MANAGEMENT	Jože Benčina	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
18.	0069500	THE EUROPEAN UNION'S CONSTITUTIONAL CRISIS	Alenka Kuhelj	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
19.	0069501	EMPLOYMENT AND SOCIAL LAW	Zvone Vodovnik	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
		Total		360	0	30	0	1260	1770	3420	114		

Year 3, Izbirni predmeti

	University Course Code	Course title	Lecturers	Contact hours					Individual student work	Total hours	ECTS	Semesters	Elective
				Lectures	Seminar	Tutorials	Clinical tutorials	Other forms of study					
1.	0069482	ALTERNATIVE APPROACHES IN UNDERSTANDING PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION	Mitja Durnik	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
2.	0069483	US POLITICS	Bogomil Ferfila	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
3.	0069484	CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY	Nina Tomažević	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
4.	0069485	ELECTRONIC RECORD	Mitja Dečman	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes

		MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION											
5.	0069486	INSPECTION SUPERVISION	Mirko Pečarič, Polonca Kovač	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	All-year	yes
6.	0069487	PUBLIC PROCUREMENT	Iztok Rakar, Maja Klun, Tina Sever	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
7.	0069488	LOCAL AND REGIONAL SELF-GOVERNMENT	Iztok Rakar	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
8.	0069489	ENGLISH FOR STUDY PURPOSES	Manica Danko	0	0	30	0	0	150	180	6	2nd semester	yes
9.	0069511	INTERNATIONAL LEGAL PROTECTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS	Alenka Kuhelj	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
10.	0069492	METHODOLOGICAL PRACTICUM	Janez Stare	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
11.	0069513	DEVELOPMENT PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT OF THE PUBLIC POLICIES' IMPACTS	Mitja Durnik, Stanka Setnikar Cankar	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
12.	0069494	ORGANIZATIONAL BEHAVIOUR	Tatjana Kozjek	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
13.	0069495	BASICS OF SURVEY RESEARCH METHOD IN ADMINISTRATION	Jože Benčina	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
14.	0069517	BUSINESS COMMUNICATION IN GERMAN LANGUAGE	Margit Horvath	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
15.	0069497	ACCOUNTING OF PUBLIC SECTOR ORGANIZATIONS	Tatjana Stanimirović	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes

16.	0069498	WEB BASED MARKETING	Primož Pevcin, Tina Jukić	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
17.	0069499	PROJECT MANAGEMENT	Jože Benčina	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
18.	0069500	THE EUROPEAN UNION'S CONSTITUTIONAL CRISIS	Alenka Kuhelj	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
19.	0069501	EMPLOYMENT AND SOCIAL LAW	Zvone Vodovnik	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	1st semester	yes
20.	0069523	PROCESS MANAGEMENT	Bojan Peček	20	0	0	0	70	90	180	6	2nd semester	yes
21.	0039618	Introduction to Graphics Design	Narvika Bovcon	45		30			105	180	6	2nd semester	yes
22.	0039670	Communications Protocols and Network Security	Andrej Brodnik	45		30			105	180	6	2nd semester	yes
23.	0039675	Data Mining	Tomaž Curk	45	10	20			105	180	6	2nd semester	yes
24.	0039691	Testing and Quality	Igor Rožanc	45		30			105	180	6	2nd semester	yes
25.	0643315	STUDENT PLACEMENT	Dimitar Hristovski, Tatjana Kozjek	0	5	0	0	160	15	180	6	2nd semester	yes
Total				560	15	140	0	1490	2295	4500	150		